Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR EU’;W

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Contact:: Keren Murphy

Direct Line: 0161 253 5130

E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Planning Control Committee
Councillors : T Holt, J Black (Chair), T Cummings,
S Haroon, S Kerrison, C Preston, R Skillen, J Harris, I
Schofield, Y Wright, M D'Albert and S Nuttall

Dear Member/Colleague

Planning Control Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Planning Control
Committee which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 19 December 2017

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require

briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the
Facilities: | appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the
related report should be contacted.

The Head of Development Management will brief the
Committee on any changes made to the Planning
Applications since the issue of the Agenda. This
information will be circulated to Members and made
available to the public on the Council’s website on the
day of the meeting.

Food will be available from 5.00 pm (Lancaster Room).
Pre-meeting briefing/virtual site visits at 6.00 pm
(Lancaster Room).

Details of Site Visits/Member Training will be circulated
separately for the information of Members and
Officers.

Notes:




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members of the Planning Control Committee are asked to consider
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if

so, to formally declare that interest.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST NOVEMBER, 2017
(Pages 1 - 4)

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Pages 5 -42)

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA (Pages 43 - 46)

DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 47 - 60)

A report from the Head of Development Management on recent delegated
planning decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

PLANNING APPEALS (Pages 61 - 66)

A report from the Head of Development Management on recent planning
appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control
Committee.

URGENT BUSINESS

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



Agenda Item 3

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 21 November, 2017

Present: Councillor J Black (In the Chair)

Councillors A Cummings, M D’Albert, J Harris, S
Kerrison, T Holt, S Nuttall, C Preston, I Schofield
and Y Wright

Public attendance: 3 members of the public were in attendance

Apologies for
absence: Councillors Haroon and Skillen

PCC.01

PCC.02

PCC.03

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Black and D’Albert declared a personal interest in Agenda
Item 7. Local List of Non-Designated Heritage Assets as their
properties were referred to in the report.

MINUTES
Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th October, 2017 be
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to
the applications for planning permission. Supplementary information
was also submitted in relation to planning applications:- 60998 and
61828.

The Committee heard representations from applicants and/or
objectors in respect of the applications submitted. This was limited
to three minutes for each speaker.

Prior to the Committee meeting, a Site Visit had taken place in
relation to Planning Application 60998.

Delegated decisions:
1. That Approval be given to the following applications in
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of

Development Management in the report and supplementary
information submitted and subject to the conditions included:

Page 1



Planning Control Committee, 21 November 2017

PCC.04

PCC.05

61757 Autocephalic Chapel Church, Chapel Road,
Prestwich, Manchester - Prestwich - St Mary’s Ward
Change of use of lower ground floor from church (D1) to dwelling
(C3), re-roofing main roof and removal of chimney stack

61829 136 Stand Lane, Radcliffe, Manchester - Radcliffe
West Ward

Change of use from public House (Class A4) to veterinary surgery
(Class D1); Alterations to external elevations, demolition of
existing cellar area and resurfacing to form access and car parking

61917 The Stables, Scholes Lane, Prestiwch, Manchester
- Prestwich - Sedgley Ward

Listed building consent for the repainting of the stucco in the
development courtyard

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following
application in accordance with the reasons put forward by the
Head of Development Management in the report and
supplementary information submitted and subject to the
conditions included:

60998 Park 66, Pilsworth Road, Bury - Whitefield &
Unsworth - Unsworth Ward

Mixed use development comprising 6046 m2 light industrial (Class
B1(c), general industrial (Class B2) and storage/distribution
(Class B8); 1340 m2 foodstore (Class Al); 2843 m2 other retail
floorspace (Class Al); 2179 m2 gymnasium (Class D2); 2 no. 413
m2 Café/hot food takeaway units (Xlass A3/A5) with drive thru
facilities; Associated parking spaces, alterations to site access and
associated works

DELEGATED DECISIONS

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all
recent Planning application decisions made by Officers using
delegated powers.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

PLANNING APPEALS

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted
listing all recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of

the Planning Control Committee.

Delegated decision:

Page 2



PCC.06

PCC.07

Planning Control Committee, 21 November 2017
That the report be noted.
LOCAL LIST OF NON DESIGNATED HERITAGE ASSETS

A report from the Head of Development Manager, Dave Marno was
submitted detailing the programme of assessment undertaken on the
Borough’s non-designated heritage assets and subsequent list of
buildings recommended to form the Local List of Non-Designated
Heritage Assets in Bury. Members were informed that this detailed
assessment would make a significant contribution towards the
historic assets that the Borough holds. The consultation of the draft
local list would now enable the process to be informed by the public
and any feedback would be fed into the process accordingly. The
Chair, Councillor Black commended the Officers involved in the
assessment and asked how the list would be publicised. Dave Marno
explained that the owners of the properties contained within the list
would be written to in the first instance and a variety of media
sources would be used to publicise the list including utilising the
Council *Hub’ to engage with the Townships. A list of the documents
used to maintain the records were listed in the report, for
information.

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - SCHEME OF DELEGATION

The Head of Development Management submitted a report detailing
the proposals in relation to updating the Council’s Constitution both
to reflect the current staffing structure and to amend the scope of
the existing decision-making arrangements. The Committee were
requested to accept one of the following Options :-

Options:

1. Accept the proposals in their entirety and recommend them to
full Council;

2. Reject the proposals;

3. Amend the proposals before recommending them to full Council.

The Chair invited comments/questions from members of the Planning
Control Committee and the following issues were raised :-

- Councillor Wright and Councillor Harris raised concerns regarding
the possible public perception of a reduction of planning decisions
being made by the Planning Control Committee and being
delegated to Officers.

Page 3



Planning Control Committee, 21 November 2017

- The Chair referred to Appendix A of the report and the opportunity
all Councillors had of being able to ‘call-in” planning applications
for consideration by the Planning Control Committee. Councillor
Wright reported that she had ‘called-in’ planning applications for
consideration by Committee in the past and the process had not
been straightforward. The Chair highlighted the need that any
request to the Assistant Director (Localities) to ‘call-in’
applications to the Committee must include clear Planning
reasons for the request.

- Councillor Preston commented that all information relating to any
planning application submitted in the Borough was in the public
domain, any changes would need to be made clear to the public
including information on their rights of representation during the
planning process (which would not change under the proposed
changes detailed in the report).

- Councillor Kerrison commented that she hoped that fewer
Committee applications would ensure that there would be an
opportunity to debate future applications that come to Committee
in greater detail. This would enhance the work of the Committee
and show it to be a more robust decision-making body.

- The Assistant Director (Localities) gave an assurance that no
applications would be trivialised by the proposed changes to the
Scheme of Officer Delegation should they be approved by
Councillors. There was the need to ensure that all Members of the
Council and members of the public are engaged in the planning
process and of the need to raise awareness of the planning
process.

Delegated decision:
That the Committee accept the proposals detailed in the report and

recommend the report for consideration at a future meeting of the
Council.

CHAIR
COUNCILLOR J Black

(Note: The meeting started at 7.01 pm and ended at 7.45 pm)

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

Title Planning Applications

To: Planning Control Committee
On: 19 December 2017

By: Development Manager

Status: For Publication

Executive Summary

The attached reports present members with a description of various planning applications, the
results of consultations, relevant policies, site history and issues involved.

My recommendations in each case are 
[...]
cretion afforded to the Council
under the Town & Country Planning Acts.

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes (without prejudice to any other obligation imposed on
it) a duty upon the Council to exercise its functions and have due regard to the likely effect of the
exercise of its functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and
disorder in its area. In so doing and on making planning decisions under the Town and Country
Planning Acts, the Planning Control Committee shall have due regard to the provisions of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and its implications in the exercise of its functions.

Development Manager

Background Documents

The planning application forms and plans submitted therewith.
Certificates relating to the ownership.

Letters and Documents from objectors or other interested parties.
Responses from Consultees.

PwnhPE

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE CONTENTS OF EACH REPORT PLEASE CONTACT
INDIVIDUAL CASE OFFICERS IDENTIFIED IN EACH CASE.

Page 6



01

02

03

Township Forum - Ward: Radcliffe - East App No. 59984

Location: 77 Bury Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2UT

Proposal: Outline - Demolition of existing care home and erection of 13 no. dwellings

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - App No. 62046

Ramsbottom

Location: Land off Factory Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9BT

Proposal: Variation of conditions 3,7,8 & 11 of planning permission 59005 to allow
demolition of the buildings

Recommendation: Minded to Approve Site Visit: N

Township Forum - Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth App No. 62114

Location: 122 Hollins Lane, Bury, BL9 8AH

Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 (approved plans) of planning permission
60576 for amendment to the red edge site to permit a revised car parking
arrangement and relocation of double garage

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions Site Visit: N

Page 7



Ward: Radcliffe - East Item

Applicant: Mr Ikhlag Gorsi
Location: 77 Bury Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2UT
Proposal: Outline - Demolition of existing care home and erection of 13 no. dwellings

Application Ref: 59984/Outline Planning Target Date: 05/01/2017
Permission

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

The application was deferred from the September Committee meeting to allow further
information in relation to coal mining to be submitted and assessed.

Description

The application site comprises a level site some 0.2ha in area, with vehicular and
pedestrian access off Orkney Close. There is currently a vacant 3 storey late
Victorian/Edwardian former nursing home building on the site constructed in red brickwork
and slate roof. The site, although flat, is slightly elevated to Bury Road and is bounded
along this frontage by a low brick wall. The remaining boundary features comprise timber
fencing of 2 metres in height. There are 2 trees on site, which are protected by a Tree
Preservation Order (TPO) and these are on the boundaries with Bury Road and Orkney
Close.

There are residential properties to the north, south and west and the Metrolink line is
located to the east of the site.

The applicant seeks outline permission for the demolition of the existing care home building
and the erection of 13 dwellings and includes with the means of access and scale at this
stage.

The proposed dwellings would be located in two terraces - one along the frontage with Bury
Road and a second at 90 degrees to the Metrolink line. The proposed dwellings would be
two storeys in height with additional living accommodation in the roof space. The proposed
elevation plans indicate a dormer but it should be noted that the appearance of the
dwellings would be dealt with at reserved matters stage.

The proposed development would be accessed from Orkney Close with pedestrian
accessed from Bury Road for plots 1 - 6.

Relevant Planning History
31647 - Extension to existing care home to provide 36 bedrooms and car parking at 77
[...]
 g Ml

1

]

[
I

[ ]
[ ]
=

PROPOSED
STREET ELEVATION

KITCHEN

PROPOSED SECTION

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

A Windows added to side elevations 26.09.2016

This drawing and desion concept is the
property of PPY desion. |t shald not
be reproduced withaut written permission

0 1 2 3 M
Z % Z,

Land at 77 Bury Road scale 1:50@A1

Radcliffe April 2015
M26 2UT

IG1_03A House Type A

PPY design Ltd

7 Helmshore Koad, Holcombe Village
Kamsbottom, Lancashire PLE 4PA

Oary Dearden PAChons) Diphrch RIBA
gary@ppy-design.cok www ppy-desion.co.uk
1. OI706 82272 M. O7712 669482

Page 23




Ward: Ramsbottom and Tottington - Item 02
Ramsbottom

Applicant: Gladman Care Homes limited
Location: Land off Factory Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9BT

Proposal: Variation of conditions 3,7,8 & 11 of planning permission 59005 to allow demolition of
the buildings

Application Ref: 62046/Full Target Date: 12/12/2017
Recommendation: Minded to Approve

This application is minded to approve in order to allow a legal agreement to be
completed to link the application to the agreement from the previous application
(59005)

Description

The site is located within an Employment Generating Area (EGA) and is a former Council
yard, which has been used for the storage of plant and machinery. There is a building in the
south western corner of the site, which is constructed from profiled metal sheeting and the
remainder of the site is a hardstanding. The site is bounded by a 2 metre high concrete
panel fence and trees to the all boundaries. There are two vehicular accesses to the site
from Factory Street.

Factory Street, Ramsbottom Lane and Stubbins Lane for the boundary to the west with
residential properties beyond. There is a bus terminus and Porrit Way to the north with a
petrol station beyond. Ramsbottom pool and fitness centre and associated recreation land is
located to the east with the East Lancashire Railway line and River Irwell beyond. There are
industrial buildings to the south, which form part 
[...]
ithess Centre

Outline of the previously
proposed building.

Application site
boundary line.

Interim car park, refer
to Parking Statement.

o 2 4 & 8 101z 4
seale in mehes

1:200

Scheme/layeut amended to suit
A | 13.04.16 | along East ITW
Rev| Date | Revision notea | By
DO NOT SCALE

Independent living with care

ADLINGTON

e
Planning
_ ST
b .
f\:\ i
R I [

Millfield House .

06570 P1-102

Site Plan
ate Scate Diawn
July 2015 1:200@A1 ™ ]
& ccpest No. T D Na Rev
A

|




Ward: Whitefield + Unsworth - Unsworth Item 03

Applicant: Mr John Parkinson
Location: 122 Hollins Lane, Bury, BL9 8AH

Proposal: Variation of condition no. 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 60576 for
amendment to the red edge site to permit a revised car parking arrangement and
relocation of double garage

Application Ref: 62114/Full Target Date: 28/12/2017
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions

Description

The application relates to a backland site which forms the rear garden of No 122 Hollins
Lane, a detached dwelling which fronts a main road. The property has a driveway at the
side, next to which is a row of terrace cottages fronting Hollins Lane. The site shares its
northern boundary with Unsworth Methodist Church, and to the south, east and western
boundaries are the rear gardens of houses on Chapel Close, Church Meadow and Hollins
Lane.

Planning permission was granted in November 2016 for the redevelopment of the site to
convert No 122 Hollins Lane into 2 No. dwellings and construct 2 new dwellings in the rear
garden.

The conversion of No 122 Hollins Lane involved the demolition of part of the southern gable
of the dwelling, the demolition of the single storey element on the side, and the store rooms
and garage at the rear. Each dwelling would provide 2 bed accommodation with new main
entrances created on the side elevation and garden areas to the front and rear. 4 No.
parking spaces in total were to be provided, 3 located behind the rear garden of No 120
Hollins Lane and 1 to t
[...]
 high post and panel boundary fence to the side garden of No 118
Hollins Lane, as detailed on proposed site plan ref HLD 01C shall be erected as
approved prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved. The
approved boundary fence shall thereafter be maintained as approved.

Reason - To secure the satisfactory development of the site and in the interests of
residential amenity pursuant to Policies H2/1 - The form of New Residential
Development, HT2/2 - The Layout of New Residential Development , H2/6 -
Garden and Backland Development and EN1/2 - Townscape and Built Design of
Bury Unitary Development Plan.

For further information on the application please contact Jennie Townsend on 0161

253-5320

Page 37



Viewpoints

PLANNING APPLICATION LOCATION PLAN

U

(C) Crown Copyright and database right (2015). Ordnance Survey 100023063.

D
E D
COUNCIL

N
/
-
[/
S

ADDRESS: 122 Hollins Lane
Bury

APP. NO 62114

Planning, Environmental and Regulatory Services

Page 38




62114

Photo 1

Photo 2

Page 39



62114

Photo 3

Photo 4

Page 40



Previously approved scheme (60546)

11z abed

\<
2
Q’i;

H

|

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF SITE
AT 122 HOLLINS LANE BURY

Rev. A Ground Floor Levels indicated PROPOSED SITE PLAN
Rev.B Window clesrance from rear noted

Scale 1:200 HLD 01B




Proposed Scheme

27 obed

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF SITE
AT 122 HOLLINS LANE BURY

. A Ground Floor Levels indicated PROPOSED SITE PLAN
.C  Car Parking bays modified Scale 1:200 HLD01C




Agenda Item 4a

BURY COUNCIL
DEPARTMENT FOR RESOURCES AND REGULATION

PLANNING SERVICES

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE
19 December 2017

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Page 43



Item:01

Item:02

Item:03

77 Bury Road, Radcliffe, Manchester, M26 2UT Application No. 59984
Outline - Demolition of existing care home and erection of 13 no. dwellings

Conditions

Condition 20 should be added in relation to coal mining:

20. As part of the reserved matters relating to layout, the following information shall

be provided at the reserved matters application:

e Areport to assess the actual/potential for coal mining following intrusive site
investigations;

e A layout plan to identify the appropriate zones of influence for the mine entry on
site, and the definition of suitable 'no-build' zones;

e Details of any treatment works or mitigation measures to address the risks posed
by the mine entry for approval,

o Where mitigation measures are required, a timetable for implementation.

A Site Verification Report detailing the actions taken, including substantiating

evidence, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning

Authority prior to the development being brought into use.

Reason. The scheme does not provide full details of the actual risk from coal mining,

which is required to secure the satisfactory development of the site in terms of human

health, coal mining and the wider environment and pursuant to National Planning

Policy Framework Section 11 - Conserving and enhancing the natural environment.

Land off Factory Street, Ramsbottom, Bury, BLO 9BT Application No.
62046

Variation of conditions 3,7,8 & 11 of planning permission 59005 to allow demolition of
the buildings

Nothing further to report.

122 Hollins Lane, Bury, BL9 8AH Application No. 62114

Variation of condition no. 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 60576 for
amendment to the red edge site to permit a revised car parking arrangement and
relocation of double garage

Publicity

Further objection received from the owner of No 118 Hollins Lane. The objector has

provided photographs of the site, the view from their upstairs room has been included

in this supplementary report. The following issues were also raised:

e The proposed plan shows an area behind No 120 Hollins Lane which is annotated
as 'garden’. This is a hardstanding area which is used for parking.

e The proposed scheme would result in the loss of the garden for No 120, which
would change the character of these row 
[...]

dwellinghouse would have a single storey and extend beyond the rear wall of

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page 65


https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

Appeal Decision APP/T4210/C/17/3169033

the original dwellinghouse by more than 3m (in the case of a terraced house).
In this case, the rear extension is approximately 3m deep and the addition of
the spiral staircase has taken the overall depth beyond the 3m limit.

5. The temporary amendment to the GPDO introduced in 2013, which applied at
the time the development was carried out, allowed extensions up to 6m deep.
However, this required a prior notification procedure to be undertaken by the
developer, which did not, to my knowledge, occur in this case.

6. Accordingly, the staircase required planning permission and its erection without
permission was a breach of planning control. The appeals must therefore fail.

B.S.Rogers

Inspector

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Page 66 2



https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21st November, 2017
	4 Planning Applications
	4a Supplementary Agenda
	5 Delegated Decisions
	6 Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


255

Minutes of: PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 December 2017

Present: Councillor J Black (in the Chair)
Councillors T Holt, T Cummings, S Haroon, Kerrison, 
R Skillen, J Harris, Schofield, M D'Albert and S Nuttall

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor C Preston and Councillor Y Wright

P.316 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

P.317 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21ST NOVEMBER, 2017 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21st November, 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

P.318 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted in relation to the 
applications for planning permission.  Supplementary information was also 
submitted in relation to planning applications 59984 and 62114.

Delegated decisions:

1. That Approval be given to the following applications in accordance with the 
reasons put forward by the Head of Development Management in the report 
and supplementary information submitted and subject to the conditions 
included:

59984  77 Bury Road, Radcliffe, Manchester – Radcliffe East Ward
Outline – Demolition of existing care home and erection of 13 no. dwellings 

62114  122 Hollins Lane, Bury – Whitefield & Unsworth – Unsworth 
Ward
Variation of condition no.2 (approved plans) of planning permission 60576 for 
amendment to the red edge site to permit a revised car parking arrangement 
and relocation of double garage.

2. That the Committee be Minded to Approve the following application in 
accordance with the reasons put forward by the Head of Development 
Management in the report and supplementary information submitted and 
subject to the conditions included:



Planning Control Committee, 19 December 2017

256

62046  Land off Factory Street, Ramsbottom, Bury – Ramsbottom & 
Tottington – Ramsbottom Ward
Variation of conditions 3,7,8 & 11 of planning permission 59005 to allow 
demolition of the buildings

P.319 DELEGATED DECISIONS 

A report from the Development Manager was submitted listing all recent Planning 
application decisions made by Officers using delegated powers.  

Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

P.320 PLANNING APPEALS 

A report from the Head of Development Management was submitted listing all 
recent Planning Appeal decisions since the last meeting of the Planning Control 
Committee.

  
Delegated decision:

That the report be noted.

COUNCILLOR J BLACK
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.03 pm and ended at 7.12 pm)


